

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

REZA ZANDIAN, A/K/A
GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI, A/K/A
GHOLAM REZA ZANDIAN, A/K/A
REZA JAZI, A/K/A J. REZA JAZI,
A/K/A G. REZA JAZI, A/K/A
GHONOREZA ZANDIAN JAZI, an
individual,

Appellant,

vs.

JED MARGOLIN, an individual,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Aug 11 2021 09:30 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court
Supreme Court Case No. 82559
District Court Case No. 09OC005791B

On Appeal from *Order Granting Plaintiff's Motion To Void Deeds, Assign
Property, For Writ Of Execution And To Convey*
dated January 19, 2021
in the First Judicial District Court, Carson City
The Honorable James T. Russell Presiding

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Mark Forsberg (SBN 4265)
Rick Oshinski (SBN 4127)
OSHINSKI & FORSBERG, LTD.
504 E. Musser St., Suite 202
Carson City, Nevada 89701
Telephone 775-301-4250
Attorneys for Appellant

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Routing Statement	2
Statement of Issues	2
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	3
Standard of Review.....	6
Summary of Argument	6
Argument	8
A. This Court Has Not Addressed the Effect of A Failure To Strictly Comply with the Statutory Requirements For Perfecting A Lien Under NRS 17.150(4).....	8
B. The Requirements of NRS 17.214 and NRS 17.150 are Analogous and <i>Leven v. Frey</i> Should Therefore Control	9
C. Strict Compliance with NRS 17.150(4) is Required.....	17
D. The Legislative History of NRS 17.150(4) Shows That Strict Compliance is Required.....	19
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Browning v. Dickson,
114 Nev. 213, 217, 954 P.2d 74 (1998)..... 13

Leven v. Frey,
123 Nev. 399, 168 P.3d 712 (2007)..... 6, 8, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

Osman v. Cobb,
77 Nev. 133, 360 P.2d 258 (1961) 1

Rawson v. Ninth Judicial Dist. Court of State,
133 Nev. Adv. Op. 44, 396 P.3d 842 (2017)..... 1

Secured Holdings, Inc. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of State
(Nev. App. 2017, No. 73158) 8, 9, 14

Smith v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court,
63 Nev. 249, 256-257, 167 P. 2d 648, 651 (1946) 1

Worsnop v. Karam,
458 P.3d 353 (2020)..... 15

STATUTES:

NRS 17.1509, 11, 13, 21

NRS 17.150(2)9, 11, 14

NRS 17.150(3)13

NRS 17.150(4) 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22

NRS 17.214..... 9, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21

2011 Statutes of Nevada, p. 240915, 22, 23, 24
